OAKLAND UNIVERSITY

BOARD OF TRUSTEES WORKING SESSION

January 10, 2007

PROPOSED ANCILLARY ACTIVITIES OPERATING BUDGET FOR

MEADOW BROOK HALL FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR ENDING 

DECEMBER 31, 2007
Division/Department:  President’s Division/Meadow Brook Hall
Summary:  The operating budget for Meadow Brook Hall (MBH) is presented to the Board of Trustees (Board) for approval annually.  Attached are the projected 2006 year-end budget performance and proposed budget for 2007, along with the budget assumptions.  (See Attachments A and B.)

Since Board approval in December 2004, MBH has been operating under a “cultural center” model, providing public museum and educational programming and access for social and corporate events and activities.

In 2005, MBH revenues exceeded expenses.  Projections for 2006 suggest that revenues will once again exceed expenses.

The calendar 2007 budget reflects an organizational change by the catering vendor, Continental-Cregar, which concentrates the management of its operations for dining preparation and presentation in on-site personnel with a corresponding reduction in corporate involvement.  This shift has also provided the opportunity for MBH to take over sales and marketing management without additional cost.  The budget shows a new revenue line for Marketing Support from the caterer which is offset in the Compensation and Supplies and Services expense lines.  
The operational changes are contained in an amendment to the agreement which was reviewed and approved by the Office of the General Counsel prior to execution, and which was in compliance with the law and University policies and regulations and conformed to the legal standards and policies of the Board.

MBH is projecting a deficit budget for 2007 when Concours activity is excluded and a positive revenue forecast when Concours activity is included.

Educational Implications:  MBH will continue to share its architectural and historical resources with Oakland University’s students and faculty, and plans a special exhibit on the University’s 50th anniversary.  

Budgetary Implications:  For the calendar year 2007 budget, an operating deficit of $54,232 is projected, excluding Concours activity.  Inclusive of the contracted Concours activity, an operating surplus of $20,768 is projected.

Proposed Ancillary Activities Operating Budget for Meadow 

Brook Hall for the Calendar Year Ending December 31, 2007
Oakland University 

Board of Trustees Working Session

January 10, 2007

Page 2
Personnel Implications:  Meadow Brook Hall will be adding part-time positions in Marketing and Business operations, paid for by the caterer, as the Hall assumes management of marketing and sales activities.

Action to be Requested at the Next Formal Board Meeting:  
At its February 7, 2007 meeting, the Board will be asked to approve the MBH operating budget for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2007.

Attachments:  
A.  Meadow Brook Hall Proposed Budget – All Funds 

B. Meadow Brook Hall Budget Notes and Assumptions

Submitted by Interim Director, Meadow Brook Hall 

Geoffrey C. Upward:







_________









  (Please Initial)
Reviewed by Secretary Victor A. Zambardi:




__________
  








  (Please Initial)
Reviewed by President Gary D. Russi:




__________
  








  (Please Initial)







ATTACHMENT B

MEADOW BROOK HALL

BUDGET NOTES AND ASSUMPTIONS

2006 NOTES

1. 2006 Estimated Actual operating performance is based on actual revenue and expenses booked through November 30, 2006 and a revenue and expense forecast for December.

2. With Concours activity included, the Projected Actual net operating margin for 2006 is $142,747 (against a budgeted margin of $43,374), despite a loss of some $75,000 in Concours net revenue and $200,000 in Holiday Walk corporate event revenue over 2005.

3. Social event revenue was up $300,000 over 2005 and Holiday Walk tour revenue is expected to be up 40 percent over 2005.

4. Accruals have been made for one-time payments to key Meadow Brook Hall (MBH) staff totaling $10,000, in lieu of raises, payable only after final close indicates the availability of adequate resources to cover that cost.

5. The 2006 projected final cost for utilities reflects a 53 percent increase over 2005 actuals.  

6. Net revenues from 2006 operations will be distributed according to the following formula:

Debt Retirement



50 percent

Endowment




25 percent

Operating (Maintenance) Reserve
25 percent

2007 Assumptions

7. Operating revenue for 2007 is expected to increase roughly 5 percent over the 2006 budget, based on estimates from the catering partner and assumption of a continued flat business economy.

8. The budget also includes a decrease of roughly $60,000 in anticipated Shotwell Pavilion revenue due to the responsibility for that building passing back to the university on July 1, 2007, and a related decrease in the utilities expense line of some $20,000 assigned to that building.

9. Concours net revenue has been reduced to $75,000, reflecting a conservative budgeting approach due to the Concours’ repositioning of the event.  However, initial interaction with the new management has indicated a positive approach to growing the event, so we are hopeful that revenues will increase.
10. University Overhead is calculated for 2007 as the net of the university’s administrative overhead charges to MBH, interest charged to MBH on its deficit, less the value of MBH services to Oakland University for a total of ($59,907).  

